this contract shall not be diminished or withheld in complying with the Family and 34 
Medical Leave Act of 1993. 35 

36 
Consistent with the Federal Family and Medical Leave Act of 1993, a nurse who 37 
has worked for the state for at least twelve (12) months and for at least one 38 
thousand two hundred and fifty (1250) hours during the twelve (12) months prior 39 
to the requested leave is entitled to up to twelve (12) work weeks of leave per 40 
year for any combination of the following: 41 
 42 

a. parental leave to care for a newborn or newly placed adopted or foster 43

[...]

in RCW 41.80.020(3), who meets the criteria in Subsection 27.7(B) below. 62 
 63 

B. In accordance with IRS regulations and guidance, the Employer FSA funds will be 64 
made available for a Coalition bargaining unit employee who: 65 

1. Is occupying a position that has an annual full-time equivalent base salary 66 
of sixty-eight thousand and four dollars ($68,004.00) or less on November 67 
1 of the year prior to the year the Employer FSA funds are being made 68 
available; and 69 

2. Meets PEBB program eligibility requirements to receive the employer 70 
contribution for PEBB medical benefits on January 1 of the plan year in 71